used as deemed cost is $224.5 million for PP&E and $16.2 million for intangible assets.

If an entity applies this exemption, at the date of transition to IFRS, it shall test for impairment

each item for which this exemption is used. The assets were tested for impairment at the date

of transition and it was determined that the assets were not impaired.

c) Reconciliations between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2014, the Company has adjusted amounts

reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with CGAAP. An explanation of how the

transition from CGAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position and financial performance is

set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Page 38 of 44

London Hydro Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

40

25. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity

Measurement

As at January 1, 2014 Presentation & recognition

Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Accounts receivable 71,046$   1,248$   -$   72,294$

Income tax receivable 80   80

Materials and supplies 731   731

Prepaid expenses 1,456   1,456

Total current assets 73,313   1,248   -   74,561

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a,b,c 240,693   (16,211)   224,482

Intangible assets a,b,c -   16,237   16,237

Deferred tax assets g 2,463   (640)   334   2,157

Total non-current assets 243,156   (614)   334   242,876

Total assets 316,469   634   334   317,437

Regulatory balances c 2,337   (26)   2,311

Total assets and regulatory balances 318,806$   608$   334$   319,748$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness 3,012$   -$   -$   3,012$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities d 51,450   1,186   52,636

Due to shareholder d 6,577   (301)   6,276

Current portion of long-term debt 2,304   2,304

Customer and other deposits d 1,626   (912)   714

Deferred revenue d -   1,277   1,277

Total current liabilities 64,969   1,250   -   66,219

Non-current liabilities

Customer and other deposits d 7,419   (2,253)   5,166

Long-term debt 10,738   10,738

Post-employment benefits f 11,733   1,256   12,989

Deferred revenue d -   6,229   6,229

Unrealized loss on interest rate swap 199   199

Due to shareholder d 3,976   (3,976)   -

Due to related party 70,000   70,000

Total non-current liabilities 104,065   -   1,256   105,321

Total liabilities 169,034   1,250   1,256   171,540

Equity

Share capital 96,116   96,116

Retained earnings f 44,331   (1,256)   43,075

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) -   -

Total equity 140,447   -   (1,256)   139,191

Total liabilities and equity 309,481   1,250   -   310,731

Regulatory balances g 9,325   (642)   334   9,017

Total liabilities, equity and regulatory balances 318,806$   608$   334$   319,748$

Page 39 of 44

London Hydro Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

41

25. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity

Measurement

As at December 31, 2014 Presentation & recognition

Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,208$   -$   -$   6,208$

Accounts receivable 71,122   1,310   72,432

Income tax receivable -   -

Materials and supplies 655   655

Prepaid expenses 1,569   1,569

Total current assets 79,554   1,310   -   80,864

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a,b,c,d 248,217   (12,930)   235,287

Intangible assets a,b,c -   15,101   15,101

Deferred tax assets g 879   (39)   459   1,299

Total non-current assets 249,096   2,132   459   251,687

Total assets 328,650   3,442   459   332,551

Regulatory balances c 7,235   (651)   6,584

Total assets and regulatory balances 335,885$   2,791$   459$   339,135$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities d 51,997$   1,232$   -$   53,229$

Due to shareholder d 7,285   (342)   6,943

Income tax payable 1,352   46   1,398

Current portion of long-term debt 2,304   2,304

Customer and other deposits d 1,728   (1,037)   691

Deferred revenue d -   1,482   1,482

Total current liabilities 64,666   1,381   -   66,047

Non-current liabilities

Customer and other deposits d 8,824   (3,606)   5,218

Long-term debt 93,434   93,434

Post-employment benefits f 12,019   1,730   13,749

Deferred revenue d -   8,934   8,934

Unrealized loss on interest rate swap 2,778   2,778

Due to shareholder d 3,549   (3,549)   -

Total non-current liabilities 120,604   1,779   1,730   124,113

Total liabilities 185,270   3,160   1,730   190,160

Equity

Share capital 96,116   96,116

Retained earnings f 53,868   (1,259)   52,609

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) f -   (471)   (471)

Total equity 149,984   -   (1,730)   148,254

Total liabilities and equity 335,254   3,160   -   338,414

Regulatory balances g 631   (369)   459   721

Total liabilities, equity and regulatory balances 335,885$   2,791$   459$   339,135$

Page 40 of 44

London Hydro Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

42

25. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of net income for 2014

Measurement

For the year ended December 31, 2014 Presentation & recognition

Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Revenue

Sales of energy i 363,384$   (11,176)$   -$   352,208$

Distribution revenue j 63,367   295   63,662

Other j 8,894   4,479   13,373

435,645   (6,402)   -   429,243

Operating Expenses

Cost of power purchased 363,384   363,384

Operating expenses j 32,249   4,895   2   37,146

Depreciation and amortization j 17,655   (86)   17,569

413,288   4,809   2   418,099

Finance (income) / costs

Finance income j -   (69)   (69)

Finance costs j 7,417   (114)   7,303

7,417   (183)   -   7,234

Income before income taxes 14,940   (11,028)   (2)   3,910

Income tax expense j 2,403   1,666   1   4,070

Net income for the year 12,537   (12,694)   (3)   (160)

Net movement in regulatory balances, net of tax i,j -   12,694   12,694

Net income and net movement in regulatory balance 12,537   -   (3)   12,534

Other comprehensive income

Remeasurement of post-employment benefits f -   (471)   (471)

Tax on remeasurements g -   125   125

Net movement in regulatory balances, net of tax -   (125)   (125)

-   -   (471)   (471)

Total comprehensive income for the year 12,537$   -$   (474)$   12,063$

Page 41 of 44

London Hydro Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

43

25. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations

The impact on deferred tax of the adjustments described below is set out in note (g).

a) The Company has elected under IFRS 1 to use the carrying value of items of property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets as the deemed cost at the date of transition. Therefore, there has been

no change to the net PP&E and intangible assets at January 1, 2014.  The effect of this transitional